

No.

TENTH DISTRICT

SUPREME COURT OF NORTH CAROLINA

COMMON CAUSE, ROBERT E.)
MORRISON, CLIFF MOONE, T.)
ANTHONY SPEARMAN, ALIDA)
WOODS, LAMAR GIBSON, MICHAEL)
SCHACHTER, STELLA ANDERSON,)
MARK EZZELL, and SABRA FAIRES,)

Plaintiffs,)

v.)

From Wake County
No. COA 18-870

DANIEL J. FOREST, in his official)
capacity as President of the North)
Carolina Senate; TIMOTHY K.)
MOORE, in his official capacity as)
Speaker of the North Carolina House of)
Representatives; and PHILIP E.)
BERGER, in his official capacity as)
President Pro Tempore of the North)
Carolina Senate,)

Defendants.)

PLAINTIFFS' PETITION FOR DISCRETIONARY REVIEW

INDEX

TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES iii

STATEMENT OF THE CASE3

STATEMENT OF FACTS4

I. The 2016 Fourth Extra Session4

II. The History of Extra Sessions.....8

III. Plaintiffs’ Experiences with the Fourth Extra Session
..... 10

ARGUMENT 10

I. THE LEGISLATIVE PROCESS DENIED
PLAINTIFFS THEIR “RIGHT ... TO INSTRUCT
THEIR REPRESENTATIVES,” IN VIOLATION OF
ARTICLE I, SECTION 12 OF THE NORTH
CAROLINA CONSTITUTION..... 10

A. The Plain Language of the Right to Instruct
Establishes a Right to Participate in the
Legislative Process, Apart from the Rights to
Free Speech, Assembly, and Petition 11

B. The Right to Instruct Goes Beyond Elections to
Ensure North Carolina Representatives
Consider and Respond to the Views of their
Constituents..... 13

C. The Legislative Process for the 2016 Fourth
Extra Session Violated Plaintiffs’ Right to
Instruct Their Representatives..... 16

D. The Court of Appeals Ignored the Obstacles to
Plaintiffs’ Participation in the Fourth Extra
Session..... 18

II. THE COURT SHOULD CERTIFY THIS APPEAL FOR DISCRETIONARY REVIEW 21

III. THE COURT CAN UPHOLD THE RIGHT TO INSTRUCT WHILE GIVING PROPER DEFERENCE TO THE LEGISLATURE 22

ISSUE TO BE CERTIFIED..... 23

CONCLUSION 23

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 25

ADDENDUM:

Common Cause v. Forest, __ N.C. App. __, __ S.E.2d __ (2020)Add. 1

TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Baker v. Martin</i> , 330 N.C. 331, 410 S.E.2d 887 (1991).....	19
<i>Cooper v. Berger</i> , 370 N.C. 392, 428, 809 S.E.2d 98, 120 (2018).....	14
<i>Good Hope Hosp., Inc. v. N.C. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 174 N.C. App. 266, 620 S.E.2d 873 (2005)	14
<i>Hoke v. Henderson</i> , 15 N.C. 1 (1833)	14
<i>Potters Medical Center v. City Hospital Assoc.</i> , 800 F.2d 568 (6th Cir., 1986).....	14
<i>Rhyne v. K-Mart Corp.</i> , 358 N.C. 160, 594 S.E.2d 1 (2004)...	11
<i>State ex rel. Martin v. Preston</i> , 325 N.C. 438, 385 S.E.2d 473 (1989).....	11, 14, 20

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

N.C. Const. Art. I § 2	20
N.C. Const. Art I § 12	passim
N.C. Const. Art. II, § 11(2)	8
N.C. Const. Art. III, § 5(7)	8

STATUTES

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 7A-31	2, 21
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 120-18.....	15
S.L. 2016-125.....	6, 7

S.L. 2016-126.....	5, 6, 7
--------------------	---------

OTHER AUTHORITIES

John Orth and Paul M. Newby, <i>The North Carolina State Constitution</i> 58 (2d ed. 2013).....	13, 14, 21
Johnson, Samuel, <i>A Dictionary of the English Language</i> (3d ed. 1768)	12
Kobach, Kris W., <i>May ‘We The People’ Speak?: The Forgotten Role of Constituent Instructions in Amending the Constitution</i> , 33 U.C. Davis L. Rev. 1 (1999).....	13
Luce, Robert, <i>Legislative Principles: The History and Theory of Lawmaking by Representative Government</i> (1930).....	13
Minutes of the North Carolina House of Commons 350 (Nov. 18, 1786 – Jan. 6, 1787).....	15
Minutes of the North Carolina Senate 377 (Nov. 19, 1787 – Dec. 21, 1787).....	15
Terranova, Christopher, <i>The Constitutional Life of Legislative Instructions in America</i> , 84 NYU L. Rev. 1331 (2009).....	14
